

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2142

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15
TH

MARCH 2022


DEVELOPMENT OF DAIRY SECTOR


2142. SHRI SHA.BRA.DR.JAI SIDDESHWAR

SHIVACHARYA MAHASWAMIJI:

SHRI PRATAPRAO PATIL CHIKHLIKAR:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has formulated any scheme to improve the condition and development of the Dairy Sector including co-operative milk federations, if so, the details thereof, State-wise including the State of Maharashtra;


 (b) the total funds earmarked, released, utilized and achievements made under such schemes during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise including the State of Maharashtra; and


 (c) whether the Government proposes or has received any proposal to open a Mother Dairy in Nanded and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER  FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

                                                                      (SHRI PARSHOTTAM  RUPALA)


(a) Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India is implementing following dairy development schemes to improve the condition and development of the Dairy Sector including co-operative milk federations:

(i) National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD)

(ii) Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF)

(iii) Supporting Dairy Cooperative and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy activities

(SDCFPO)

In addition, Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS) was implemented through National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) from September 2010 to March

2020.


(b) (i)98 Detail of State-wise funds released and unspent under NPDD Scheme during last three years and current year (as on 28.02.2022) is attached at Annexure I. State -wise achievement during last three years and current year (as on 31.12.2021) is attached at Annexure II.

(ii) The State-wise, Year-wise details of loan sanctioned and disbursed under DIDF for last three years are given at Annexure III.

(iii) State-wise physical achievement under DIDF as on 31.01.2022 is attached at Annexure IV

 (iv) The State wise amount of interest subvention disbursed under SDCFPO Scheme for the year

2020-21 and 2021-22 is given at Annexure V.


(v) Detail of State wise Back ended subsidy (including Maharashtra) provided by NABARD under DEDS during last three year is attached at Annexure VI.

 (c)   National Dairy Development Board (NDDB) has informed that Mother Dairy Fruit& Vegetable

Pvt. Ltd. is operating in Nanded region of Maharashtra. As on 31 st
 January 2022, Mother Dairy

covered 325 villages in Nanded district and procured 16.60 TLPD milk from 2283 farmer members (total farmer producers registered 15263).


********


Annexure-I

State-wise details of fund released & utilised under National Programme for Dairy Development scheme during last three year & current year (as on 28.02.2022)

                                                                                                                                                                                (Rs in lakh)

S. No.  State/UT

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised

1 Andhra Pradesh 70.66 70.66 878.97 878.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 511.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Assam 0.00 0.00 85.00 82.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Bihar 3793.47 3793.47 1971.65 1902.58 9966.15 2544.20 275.30 0.00

5 Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.00 464.88 230.11 250.95 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 42.50 41.15 0.00 0.00 39.81 0.00

7 Gujarat 4325.53 3580.47 573.60 588.31 446.95 160.71 12493.19 0.00

8 Haryana 161.99 161.99 616.10 415.44 0.00 0.00 87.26 0.00

9 Himachal Pradesh 1262.91 1243.32 655.93 61.54 61.55 39.64 1214.33 1134.79

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1539.35 1539.35 672.13 672.13 949.52 949.52 3578.77 0.00

11 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 410.78 87.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Karnataka 1011.00 1011.00 2018.00 2018.00 3564.00 1128.14 0.00 0.00

13 Kerala 2381.24 2381.24 3096.60 2947.46 705.38 600.95 819.27 475.73

14 Madhya Pradesh 2085.27 2085.27 1503.33 1503.33 1013.48 0.00 0.00 0.00

15 Maharashtra 184.12 184.12 1314.88 902.48 1693.29 285.67 0.00 0.00

16 Manipur 51.09 51.09 575.76 575.76 514.62 510.65 901.89 0.00

17 Meghalaya 427.77 427.77 628.10 628.17 821.98 425.67 492.83 91.41

18 Mizoram 0.00 0.00 700.45 579.58 20.38 17.65 0.00 0.00

19 Nagaland 0.00 0.00 349.80 349.80 16.78 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Odisha 839.71 801.28 804.88 747.11 292.50 0.00 747.12 0.00


S. No.  State/UT

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised

21 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 42.50 42.50 0.00 0.00 39.47 0.00

22 Punjab 368.83 368.83 1311.75 1311.75 612.50 186.56 1464.68 0.00

23 Rajasthan 4290.27 4281.78 2439.70 2406.70 1750.22 1229.95 1681.77 60.02

24 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 394.10 263.95 1047.25 1006.28 637.20 0.00

25 Tamil Nadu 759.62 759.62 1314.04 107.48 3859.76 732.03 259.63 0.00

26 Telangana 0.00 0.00 957.09 844.10 919.75 919.75 0.00 0.00

27 Tripura 1337.14 314.15 5.60 5.32 78.99 4.09 0.00 0.00

28 Uttar Pradesh 2096.03 0.00 501.64 82.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

29 Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 1674.07 1643.71 0.00 0.00 147.94 0.00

30 West Bengal 0.00 0.00 101.79 101.79 0.00 0.00 71.47 0.00

  Grand total 26986.00 23055.42 26616.80 22021.28 28586.00 10741.47 24951.92 1761.94


Annexure II

Statewise Physical Achievement under National Programme for Dairy Development during last three years and current year (As on

31.12.2021)

Sr

No.
State

Dairy

Plant

Capacity

Created

(TLPD)

Average Daily

Milk

Procurement

(TKGPD) (000')

Functional

DCS (No.)

Farmer

Member

(No.s)

Average

Daily Milk

Marketing

(TLPD)

Bulk Milk

Coolers installed

Automatic

Milk

Collection

Unit/Data

Processing

and Milk

Collection

Unit (No.)

Electronic

Milk

Adulteration

Testing unit

(No.)
No.

Capacity

(KL)

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 0.00 75 13120 80.00 0 0 679 3

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

3 Assam 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

4 Bihar 0 314.03 3876 195145 162.98 49 106 2702 386

5 Chhatisgarh 0 4.68 38 1890 0.14 2 4 0 4

6 Goa 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

7 Gujarat 0 85.37 434 74247 385.00 545 1681 1076 0

8 Haryana 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 59 48 513 1

9 Himachal Pradesh 0 0.00 50 0 0.00 0 0 0 11

10 Jammu & Kashmir 50 57.00 594 30000 129.00 13 65 174 60

11 Jharkhand 0 24.01 260 2746 2.99 10 20 50 0

12 Karnataka 0 1049.54 1690 686386 357.03 205 604 1792 149

13 Kerala 260 172.19 79 24150 336.61 46 116 500 0

14 Madhya Pradesh 0 22.02 204 12596 0.00 72 61 758 143

15 Maharashtra 0 0.00 369 35362 0.00 4 4 523 0

16 Manipur 0 4.29 50 1043 3.76 38 8 61 1

17 Meghalaya 40 2.47 19 620 1.36 28 13 7 3

18 Mizoram 0 0.84 3 60 0.84 9 5 30 2

19 Nagaland 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 3 5 0 3


Sr

No.
State

Dairy

Plant

Capacity

Created

(TLPD)

Average Daily

Milk

Procurement

(TKGPD) (000')

Functional

DCS (No.)

Farmer

Member

(No.s)

Average

Daily Milk

Marketing

(TLPD)

Bulk Milk

Coolers installed

Automatic

Milk

Collection

Unit/Data

Processing

and Milk

Collection

Unit (No.)

Electronic

Milk

Adulteration

Testing unit

(No.)
No.

Capacity

(KL)

20 Odisha 0 11.87 170 11380 19.61 22 62 672 4

21 Pondicherry 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 15 15 95 0

22 Punjab 0 0.00 0 5035 128.94 193 220 1028 228

23 Rajasthan 290 0.00 0 0 0.00 402 395 1082 1328

24 Sikkim 10 19.93 75 1330 0.98 90 29 179 1

25 Tamil Nadu 98 71.94 130 100 0.00 221 249 1594 103

26 Telangana 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

27 Tripura 0 0.00 0 200 0.00 3 6 0 1

28 Uttar Pradesh 0 0.00 12 0 0.00 0 0 76 0

29 Uttarakhand 50 0.00 45 11261 17.22 0 0 1144 0

30 West Bengal 0 3.73 70 3532 2.37 4 2 100 0

  Grand total 798 1843.91 8243 1110203 1628.833 2033 3717.28 14835 2431


Annexure III


State-wise, Year-wise details of loan sanctioned and disbursed under Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund for last three years and the current year


(Rs. in Crore)

S no State
No of

Projects

Project Cost Loan disbursed

Total Loan 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total

NDDB sanctioned projects

1 Andhra Pradesh 1 97.75 78.20 0.00 16.60 18.13 0.00 34.73

2 Bihar 1 113.27 78.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Gujarat 4 1355.12 1050.40 0.00 156.30 12.98 35.61 204.89

4 Haryana 7 198.87 159.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Karnataka 9 2364.87 1252.80 396.15 227.31 79.68 6.74 709.88

6 Kerala 3 37.52 30.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Maharashtra 4 488.92 282.88 0.00 52.83 78.20 0.00 131.03

8 Punjab 4 316.91 249.78 41.85 13.16 39.00 41.87 135.89

9 Rajasthan 1 79.33 59.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.87 41.87

10 Telangana 3 261.51 156.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.60 4.60

11 Tamil Nadu 4 379.30 303.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 West Bengal 1 130.00 104.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total (A) 42 5823.37 3805.86 438.00 466.20 228.00 130.69 1262.88

NCDC sanctioned projects

1 Tamil Nadu 5 307.44 245.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Madhya Pradesh 1 83.85 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total (B) 6 391.29 295.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Note: After the sanction and approval of projects under DIDF, 4 proposals from Haryana, 2 proposals from Kerala are cancelled. 1 project each from

Gujarat, Maharashtra and West Bengal has been deferred.


Annexure IV


State-wise Physical progress under Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund as on 31.01.2022


State
Total Pro

ject

EMAT (nos)
Milk Process. Capa

city (LLPD)
BMC (nos)

(BMC)Chilling Ca

pacity(LLPD)

Drying Capacity(M

TPD)

Value Added Products(LLP

D)

EOP Achiev. EOP Achiev. EOP Achiev. EOP Achiev. EOP Achiev. EOP Achiev.

Andhra Prad

esh
1 10 0 4.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 2.50 0.00

Bihar 1 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 1.31 0.00

Gujarat 4 0 0 49.00 10.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 100 100 15.54 0.00

Haryana 7 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 5 0 1.00 0.00

Karnataka 9 0 0 49.50 37.50 118 113 3.54 3.40 165 165 16.36 5.72

Kerala 3 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.17 0.00

Maharashtra 4 0 0 10.00 7.50 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 4.95 1.04

Punjab 4 250 0 9.95 3.70 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 4.98 3.70

Rajasthan 1 0 0 5.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00

Telangana 3 0 0 5.50 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 1.63 0.00

Tamil Nadu 4 0 0 18.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 30 0 0.28 0.00

West Bengal 1 0 0 12.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 5.57 0.00

Grand Tota

l
42 260 0 162.95 58.70 118 113 3.54 3.40 300 265 54.29 10.46

Note: After the sanction and approval of projects under DIDF, 4 proposals from Haryana, 2 proposals from Kerala are cancelled. 1 project each from Gujarat

, Maharashtra and West Bengal has been deferred.


Annexure V


State wise amount of interest subvention disbursed under Supporting Dairy Cooperative and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy activities during the year 2020-21 and 2021-22


No. State Interest subvention released

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 2.23 0.32

2 Bihar 0 0 1.37 0

3 Gujarat 0 0 123.18 16.1

4 Haryana 0 0 0.45 0

5 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 0

6 Jharkhand 0 0 0.04 0

7 Karnataka 0 0 9.78 0.76

8 Madhya Pradesh 0 0 0.1 0

9 Maharashtra 0 0 3.72 0

10 Punjab 0 0 10.22 0

11 Rajasthan 0 0 2.94 0

12 Tamil Nadu 0 0 0.75 0

13 Telangana 0 0 0.26 0

14 Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0.21 0

  Total 0 0 155.26 17.18


Annexure-VI

State wise and Year wise details of Units and Back ended capital subsidy provided under

Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme by NABARD during last three years


S.No State
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21*

Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount

1 Andaman and Nicobar  8 2.00 0 0 0 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 2660 1810.28 2288 1496.26 932 641.04

3 Bihar 671 313.86 294 183.57 657 280.56

4 Chhatisgarh 59 38.81 19 35.26 31 33.83

5 Delhi  0 0.00 0 0 0 0.00

6 Goa 1 0.88 2 0.88 7 5.44

7 Gujarat 1200 1890.60 627 2237.24 2071 1190.84

8 Haryana 574 401.15 162 155.07 399 317.77

9 Himachal Pradesh 284 266.34 239 242.92 142 122.83

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1042 621.98 696 371.06 1586 841.68

11 Jharkhand 327 336.82 150 186.36 236 221.81

12 Karnataka 2759 1219.47 2037 893.22 2299 928.41

13 Kerala 723 380.96 763 369.99 295 222.17

14 Madhya Pradesh 2214 1032.05 872 625.14 769 839.29

15 Maharashtra 3826 1804.78 2332 1390.07 1222 597.45

16 Orissa 848 364.45 748 323.51 894 389.25

17 Punjab 1876 1149.11 2061 1119.22 777 443.04

18 Rajasthan 4322 2725.74 2546 1535.93 1943 1367.98

19 Tamil Nadu 3563 1042.92 3865 1011.23 2084 548.51

20 Telangana* 1311 1005.55 1240 948.75 428 498.56

21 Uttar Pradesh 6983 4309.21 4862 2923.63 3660 2333.72

22 Uttarkhand  1264 696.79 638 388.11 649 318.00

23 West Bengal 786 544.11 901 760.11 831 689.46


Total (A) 37301 21957.86 27342  17197.53 21912 12831.63


N E States

1 Arunachal Pradesh 2 4.00 57 96.25 35 46.41

2 Assam 703 521.43 759 674.22 446 467.54

3 Manipur 206 97.79 229 122.65 74 67.00


4 Meghalaya 3 3.63 0 0 25 19.88

5 Mizoram 163 116.94 18 24.11 74 60.34

6 Nagaland 158 116.85 88 94.43 43 60.58

7 Sikkim 26 25.39 23 32.84 138 104.92

8 Tripura 181 109.86 118 74.58 194 103.75


Total (B) 1442 995.89 1292  1119.08 1029 930.423


Union Territory

1 Chandigarh 0 0.00 0  0.00 1 0.47

2 Daman and Diu 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

3 Lakshadweep 0 0.00 4 1.86 0 0.00

4 Puducherry 99 16.46 76 14.16 118 21.43


Total (C ) 99 16.46 80.00 16.02 119.00 21.89


Grand Total (A+B+C) 38842 22970.21 28714  18332.63 23060 13783.94

*NABARD was allowed to upload the loan details (cases pertaining to Feb/March 2020) in ensure portal by

the end of June 2020 due to Covid-19 restriction/lockdown.


********

